
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Homes Policy Development Group 
 

Tuesday, 9 November 2021 at 2.15 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next meeting 

Tuesday, 18 January 2022 at 2.15 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  - this meeting will take place at Phoenix House and 
members of the Public and Press are encouraged to attend via Zoom 
wherever possible. The Protocol for Hybrid Meetings explains how this 
will work. Please do not attend Phoenix House without contacting the 
committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers of people can be 
appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  

 
Join Zoom Meeting 
 
https://zoom.us/j/92931130787?pwd=N3JzZXRabDgrcGdpQ0dUWDJVWWdRQ
T09 
 
Meeting ID: 929 3113 0787 
Passcode: 907464 
 
One tap mobile 
08002605801,,92931130787#,,,,*907464# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08003582817,,92931130787#,,,,*907464# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
        0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
        0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free  
 
Meeting ID: 929 3113 0787 
Passcode: 907464 
 

Membership 
 
Cllr Mrs E M Andrews  
Cllr J Bartlett  
Cllr J Cairney  
Cllr S J Clist  
Cllr D R Coren  
Cllr R J Dolley  
Cllr C J Eginton  
Cllr S Pugh  
Cllr R F Radford  

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://zoom.us/j/92931130787?pwd=N3JzZXRabDgrcGdpQ0dUWDJVWWdRQT09
https://zoom.us/j/92931130787?pwd=N3JzZXRabDgrcGdpQ0dUWDJVWWdRQT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notice of appointment of 
substitutes. 
 

2   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto. 
 

3   Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct   
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this 
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest. 
 

4   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 14 September 2021. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make. 
 

6   Update on the Afghanistan relocation scheme   
To receive a verbal update regarding the Afghanistan relocation 
scheme. 
 

7   Medium Term Financial Plan, General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  (Pages 11 - 32) 
To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151), presenting 
to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which 
covers the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in order for 
the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 

8   Housing Service Delivery Report  (Pages 33 - 44) 
To receive a report from the Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing providing an update to Members on 
enforcement and other activity undertaken by Officers in the Housing 
Service teams of Mid Devon Housing. 
 

9   Identification of items for the next meeting   
Members are asked to note that the following items are already 
identified in the work programme for the next meeting: 
 

 Tenant Involvement and Empowerment Standard Policy (tbc) 

 Revised draft budget 2022/2023 

 Housing Service Delivery Report 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Co
[...]
wFeb2022.pdf
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:slees@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 September 2021 8 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
14 September 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman) 

J Bartlett, S J Clist, D R Coren, C J Eginton, 
S Pugh, R F Radford and G Barnell 
 

Apology  
Councillor 
 

J Cairney 
 

Also Present  
Councillors R Evans, B G J Warren and A Wilce 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Simon 

Newcombe (Corporate Manager for Public Health, 
Regulation and Housing), Andrew Busby (Corporate 
Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change), Claire 
Fry (Housing Services Operations Manager), Tristan Peat 
(Forward Planning Team Leader), Siann Sandy (Housing 
Options Officer), Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) 
and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer) 
 

 
20 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr J Cairney who was substituted by Cllr G Barnell. 
 

21 PROTOCOL FOR HYBRID MEETINGS  
 
The protocol for hybrid meetings was noted. 
 

22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
No members of the public were present or had registered to ask a question within the 
specified timescales. 
 

23 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2021 were approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and signed by the Chairman. 
 

25 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 September 2021 9 

 
26 TECKAL CONSIDERATION (00:06:00)  

 
The Group had before it a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
considering the need for a Teckal vehicle in order to help facilitate a step change in 
the delivery of social housing. 
 
The officer outlined the contents of the report, highlighting the presentation attached 
to the agenda pack, which considered the legal framework for delivering houses 
through companies.  He stated that the Council needed to be clear with regard to 
how it wanted a Teckal Company to work and requested that Members provide a 
steer to the direction of travel for such a company. 
 
The report had been considered by the Scrutiny Committee the previous day and the 
Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee had been invited to the meeting today to outline 
the thoughts of his Committee. These included the following: 
 

 Whether the aims of 3 Rivers Development Limited should be reviewed and 
rather than the aim to make money for the Council could it be set up to provide 
social housing 

 Why were the Council considering the setting up of a Teckal Company and 
what where the implications 

 The aspirations of 3 Rivers and the plans for its future 

 Did 3 Rivers have a role for the Teckal Company and had the Cabinet and 3 
Rivers considered this? 

 The issue of Right to Buy and had the impact on the HRA been considered 

 The financial options had not been considered, there were affordability issues 
and implications from borrowing from the PWLB 

 The benefits of a Teckal Company for MDDC and what would be the desired 
outcomes to include any drawbacks 

 How would a Teckal Company work – how would it impact on the HRA, Right 
to Buy and 3 Rivers.  Would a Teckal Company dodge the Right to Buy – 
there was a need to see some modelling on all of these issues 

 Whether a Teckal Company would take over from the HRA with regard to 
replacement houses and would such a set up control the Right to Buy 

 The need to explore the issues with other councils utilising a Teckal Company 

and receive further information with regard to this. 

The Group had listened to the questions raised by the Scrutiny Committee and were 
fully in support of needing additional information in order to address some of the 
issues raised. 
 
Following further discussion the Group made the following additional comments: 
 

 The need for a cost / benefit analysis. Whilst it may be possible for a Council 
to retain 10% of a development profit there may also be substantial overheads 
incurred in the running of a Teckal company. 

 The need for clarity in terms of the aims and aspirations of a Teckal company 
of which there were many different types. 

 Whether there were any benefits to using a Teckal company to outsource 
some services. It was felt that this was fraught with complications. 

Page 6



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 September 2021 10 

 A need to focus on practical possibilities rather than theoretical ones. 

 A request to consider various models and additional information regarding 
Teckal company’s set up by other local authorities. What had been the 
challenges, what had been the successes and why? 

 A need for the necessary skill sets and capabilities in order to take a possible 
Teckal company forwards. 

 A need to remember that the ultimate aim was to create more affordable social 
housing. 

 
RECOMMENDED to the Cabinet that the questions raised by the Scrutiny Committee 
be endorsed and that it consider the following three options having reflected on the 
legal, financial and organisational implications of each one: 
 

a) The 3 Rivers Development company ‘morphing’ into a Teckal company to 
deliver affordable housing and lettings. 
 

b) Running a Teckal company as a subsidiary. 
 

c) The direct delivery of more affordable housing by Mid Devon District Council 
itself. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr G Barnell and seconded by Cllr R F Radford) 
 
Reason for the decision: 
 
That comments made by the Scrutiny Committee and the Homes Policy 
Development Group can help to shape any recommendations made by the Cabinet 
to full Council. 
 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

27 HOUSIN
[...]
le housing being needed in villages. 

 The opportunity for Members to comment on village development within the 
context of the NPPF when the new Local Plan was brought before them for 
consideration. 

 The current Local Plan policy that requires developments of 20 or more homes 
to include at least 5% for custom and self-build.  

 
28 VERBAL UPDATE ON POST HILL DEVELOPMENT (01:37:00)  

 
The Group received a verbal update on the Post Hill development from the Corporate 
Manager for Property, Leisure and Climate Change. This included the following 
information: 
 

 70 new Council homes were proposed, 62 at affordable rent and 8 at social 
rent.   

 The Council was following the Royal Institute of British Architects (RIBA) 
seven stage plan and referring to guidance from the Construction Leadership 
Council to help construct low carbon homes, from climate change impacts. 

 RIBA Stage one had been completed and the Council was now in RIBA Stage 
two meaning that the concept plan was being progressed. Stage three would 
take a further 2 – 3 months after which a planning application would be 
submitted. 

 There had already been much engagement with contractors and engineers. 

 A detailed project meeting had taken place in the previous week. 

 A further update would be provided to the Homes Policy Development Group 
in early 2022.  

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 There had been some complicating factors delaying the start of this project 
such as financial constraints, as the site is part of a S106 arrangement that 
limits the Council being able to secure grants and there were issues of 
affordability, however the project was now moving forwards. 

 As well as carbon considerations, building appearance would be to a high 
specification. 

 Gypsy & Traveller provision had been specified in an adjoining site and was 
not for discussion in relation to this item. 

 
29 HOUSING SERVICE UPDATE (01:53:00)  

 
The Group had before it a briefing paper * from the Operations Manager for Housing 
Services providing an update to Members on enforcement and other activities 
undertaken by officers in the Housing Service. 
 
Key highlights within the report were reported as follows: 
 

Page 9



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 14 September 2021 13 

 Since the last report there had been a restructure in Housing Services with 
Housing options passing to Public Health. The report now focussed on activity 
funded through the HRA as undertaken by the Neighbourhood teams. 

 Numbers and availability of staff had been affected by the pandemic with 
pressures in certain areas. 

 Anti-Social Behaviour had escalated during the pandemic and work had had to 
be undertaken in drawing up acceptable behaviour agreements. 

 The courts still had a significant backlog in bringing cases forward. 

 There had been a ban on evictions between March 2020 and May 2021. 
 
Discussion took place with regard to: 
 

 35 Notices Seeking Possession being served. 

 Neighbourhood Teams worked closely with tenants to resolve issues 
especially in relation to potential evictions. 

 Rent debt currently stood at 1.43% of total expected income which was lower 
than this time last year. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property Services stated that the Housing 
Services teams had worked extremely hard during difficult circumstances to support 
and engage with tenants. Their professionalism had been exemplary and they were 
to be congratulated. The Group supported this sentiment. 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to signed minutes. 
 

30 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (02:10:00)  
 
In addition to the items already identified within the work programme for the next 
meeting, the following was also requested to be on the agenda: 
 

 Update on the Afghanistan relocation scheme/s. 

 Review procedures in relation to the allocation of Gypsy and Travellers sites 
as they relate to the Housing Services area. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 4.30 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 10



 

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP     
9 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme  
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) which covers the period 2022/23 to 2026/27 and options available in 
order for the Council to set a balanced budget. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Members note the updated MTFP’s and feedback to 
Cabinet their recommendations for resolving the forecast budget shortfall.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications: The implications of the revised budget gap are set out within 
the paper. Many areas require greater clarity, therefore a number of key 
assumptions underpin the reported position, which will be refined as greater clarity is 
received through the budget setting process.  
 
Budget and Policy Framework: The Council has an annual legal requirement to set 
a balanced budget. The MTFP provides an overarching steer of what the Council 
can afford to deliver over a rolling five year period and is instrumental in setting the 
budgetary context for next year’s budget setting process. 
 
Legal Implications: None directly arising from this report, although there is a legal 
obligation to balance the budget. There are legal implications arising from any future 
consequential decisions to change service provision, but these would be assessed at 
the time. 
 
Risk Assessment: The MTFP makes a number of financial assumptions based on a 
sensible/prudent approach. The Council must ensure that the budget proposals are 
robust and achievable.  
 
Equality I
[...]
dditional rental 
income generated based upon Social Rent. 
 

4.6 Overall this shows that only the first two years of the forecast is able to 
generate a surplus and therefore contribute to the Housing Maintenance Fund 
(HMF).  In the remaining years there is a deficit that needs to be addressed, 
rising to £486k if no remedial action is taken.   
 

4.7 The Committee is asked to review the HRA MTFP and feedback to Cabinet 
any recommendations for Cabinet to consider.  

 
 
5.1 Having a realistic financial plan for the next five years will enable the Council 

to ensure it is allocating its limited financial resources to its key priorities. The 
current Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s goals/objectives and must 
clearly be matched by the financial resources that are available.  
 

5.2 Members of the committee are invited to review the financial position and 
recommend to Cabinet ongoing options that might address the forecast 
budget shortfalls.  

 
Contact for more information:  Andrew Jarrett 

Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
01884 234242 
ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk 
 
Paul Deal 
Corporate Manager for Financial Services 
pdeal@middevon.gov.uk 
 

Circulation of the Report:  Cabinet, Cllr Andrew Moore, Leadership Team 
 

Page 15

mailto:ajarrett@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:pdeal@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
PDG SERVICE UNIT MOVEMENTS

Service 
Unit Direct Costs Detail

2021/2022
Annual 
Budget

Reversal of 
One-off 

Adjustments

Add Back 
Covid-19 
Income Inflation

2022/2023 
Forecast 
Budget Movement +/- % 

£ £ £ £ £ £

Cabinet
SCM01 Leadership Team 406,590 14,776 421,366 14,776 4%
SCM02 Corporate Functions 95,740 3,491 99,231 3,491 4%
SCM03 Corporate Fees 152,450 712 153,162 712 0%
SCM06 Pension Backfunding 779,690  - 779,690  - 0%
SES01 Emergency Planning 8,150  - 8,150  - 0%
SFP01 Accountancy Services 533,720 15,277 548,997 15,277 3%
SFP02 Internal Audit 94,410  - 94,410  - 0%
SFP03 Procurement 113,470 3,883 117,353
[...]
k



 

HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP           
9 NOVEMBER 2021 
          
HOUSING SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT AND UPDATE 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Bob Evans 
Responsible Officer: Simon Newcombe, Corporate Manager for Public Health, 

Regulation and Housing  
 
Reason for Report & Recommendation: To provide an update to Members on 
enforcement and other activity undertaken by Officers in the Housing Service teams 
of Mid Devon Housing. 
 
Recommendations:  
 

1. Members note the report 
2. Members agree to receive future quarterly service delivery reports 

covering the combined activities of both housing and building services 
under a single Mid Devon Housing report 

 
Financial Implications: The activity of the Service spans both General Fund and 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) but is largely managed within the latter.  The 
HRA is ring fenced and subject to specific financial controls. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: Policies agreed by the Homes Policy Development 
Group govern the work of the landlord service.  The HRA is funded in large part by 
rental income and therefore maintaining the revenue stream must be a key priority 
for the Housing Service. Nonetheless, this report makes no budget or policy 
recommendations. 
 
Legal Implications: Tenancy management is funded through the HRA.  The 
tenancy agreement defines the Council’s relationship with tenants and sets out the 
rights and responsibilities of both parties.  This takes account of legal and regulatory 
requirements.  The Housing Act 1985, the Localism Act 2011 and the Anti-social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 contain many provisions which must be 
taken into account by the Housing Service.  
 
Risk Assessment: The Service has approximately 3,000 homes in management 
which represents a huge investment.  Failure to provide an effective tenancy 
management service has the potential to result in failure to meet legal and statutory 
obligations including those relating to health and s
[...]
cy reviews.  Supported by the Tenant 
Involvement Officers, the post-holder will also be involved in:  

 

 Undertaking consultations 

 Delivering neighbourhood initiatives including work associated with the 
environmental improvement budget 

 Providing support to tenants who are being decanted  

 Supporting colleagues to ensure that our communications strategy 
meets the needs of tenants with all messages being jargon-free, and 
written in such a way as to ensure that they can be widely understood. 
 

1.4 There are also plans to enhance our approach to tenant scrutiny to ensure 
that tenants have meaningful opportunities to influence the work of the 
Housing Service, policy changes and to comment on performance. 
 

1.5 There will be a renewed emphasis on engaging with tenants across a wide 
age range and from a variety of different backgrounds in order to ensure that 
the group of engaged tenants is as diverse as it can be.  
 

1.6 An informal logo for the newly combined Mid Devon Housing Service, to be 
used alongside the existing MDDC logo, has been developed in-house and 
will used as part of our customer communications in all its various forms in the 
future. This logo is shown below and will be subject to further refinement 
especially around shading/colour depth. Its first use is likely to be within our 
updated Service Facebook pages and pending tenant engagement projects. 
We are also working with the Communications Team around other ways we 
can start to introduce the new look to the Service. 
 

 
 
1.7 The responsibilities of the staff in the Housing Service are many and complex.  

The discharge of the duties associated with the management of our own 
housing stock can be resource-intensive and involve significant enforcement 
activity.  The aim of this report is to show the range of action taken over the 
second quarter of 2021/22 which covered the period from 1 July 2021 until 30 
September 2021. 

 
1.8 Annex 1 shows a summary of enforceme
[...]
ntained in workflows.  
In cases involving low-to-medium risk, they are instructed to manage 
expectations.  This involves sending appropriately-worded emails or calling in 
response to issues raised to explain the situation regarding resourcing in 
order to ensure that those contacting the Housing Service are aware of the 
delays in Service delivery.  
 

2.6 In order to reflect these changes and short-term pressures, aligned with other 
external challenges such as recruitment difficulties and material supply issues, 
the Corporate Manager for the Service recently wrote to all tenants giving 
them an update to help manage expectations, and setting out ways we can 
work together to ease the situation. A copy of this communication is contained 
in Annex 3. 
 

2.7 It should also be noted that the composition of the HRA Estates team has 
changed during the last year with only one Neighbourhood Officer having 
been in post since before the start of this financial year.  This Neighbourhood 
Officer has also resigned and will be moving to alternative employment with 
another local housing provider.  Although two of the new Officers have 
transferable skills and experience which supports the work that they are 

Page 36



 

employed to do now, there has been a period of “on the job” training and 
development and this continues.   
 

2.8 As at the beginning of October 2021, the team is being supported by an 
experienced temporary member of staff who is working in the Neighbourhood 
Officer role.  This individual has been tasked with undertaking the majority of 
Neighbourhood Walkabouts scheduled to take place during the autumn; and 
routine estate inspections which involve visiting our blocks of flats in order to 
identify and manage health and safety risks.    
 

2.9 A Neighbourhood Officer post was recently advertised and offers to two 
successful candidates have been made.  Both individuals have transferrable 
skills and experience but have not worked in housing man
[...]
is was due to 
the ability to seek a possession order being curtailed during most of 2020 and 
into 2021.  Consequently, once a property is re-possessed, there could be a 
large debt which then becomes a former tenant debt.  The HRA Income Team 
is now working to address these cases in a systematic way and Managers are 
monitoring work to ensure that, where appropriate, requests for write off are 
made in line with the provisions of the corporate policy relating to debt.  Prior 
to seeking write off, Officers will liaise with other teams within the Council in 
order to ensure that there is a joined up approach to the management of the 
debt.  This will always be the preferred option in cases where it would be 
uneconomic to pursue the debt or when someone has died with no estate.  

 
3.0 Safeguarding Activities  

 
3.1 Every Officer of the Council is required to undertake safeguarding training on 

a periodic basis.  Safeguarding activity is given a very high priority and it can 
be noted that during the quarter, housing management staff opened one 
domestic abuse case and made seven safeguarding referrals as a result of 
concerns.  

 
3.2 It should be noted that this area of work can impact the wellbeing of our staff.  

Managing such delicate and sensitive cases can be quite emotionally 
demanding as staff sometimes have to work with those in trauma, who are 
upset or who by virtue of their needs struggle to make themselves 
understood.  Such work can also involve working with people who display 

Page 38



 

challenging behaviour and also with those who are unable to articulate what 
they want to say without resorting to verbal abuse of staff.  

 
4.0 Recommendations 

 
4.1 The following recommendations are made: 

 
1. Members note the report 
2. Members agree to receive future quarterly service delivery reports 

covering the combined activities of both housing and building services 
under a single Mid Devon Housing report 

 
4.2 The second recommendati
[...]
ons. So, again, we 
would ask you to limit follow-up calls here too 
 

 Our property teams are always busier in the autumn and winter. You can 
help to avoid a surge in calls by checking your heating early – for example, 
by turning it on long enough to be sure that the radiators are working. This 
way, if there is a problem, you can contact us before the colder weather hits 

 
We'll continue to prioritise emergency and essential services and to use our 
resources as effectively as possible.  
 
I hope that you understand why, despite the worst of the Covid-19 pandemic being 
behind us case numbers are still very high and our staff are still at risk, so there 
are still some tough times ahead for organisations and individuals across the 
country.  
 
Our staff continue to operate in Covid secure ways, which sometimes slows things 
down but being safe and looking after your welfare and that of our teams remains 
our priority. But rest assured, Mid Devon Housing at MDDC remains committed to 
providing the highest level of service, and to returning to better levels of service as 
soon as possible. 
 
Thank you for your support and please stay safe and well. 
 
Simon Newcombe 
Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing 
Mid Devon District Council 
 

 
 

Page 44

https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/housing/council-housing/repairs/contact-us-about-repairs/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/residents/housing/council-housing/repairs/contact-us-about-repairs/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan, General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme
	Appendix 1 - Service Units by PDG
	Appendix 2 - Budget Options by PDG
	Appendix 3 - Capital Programe by PDG
	Appendix 4 - HRA MTFP

	8 Housing Service Delivery Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

Homes Policy Development Group – 9 November 2021 14 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the HOMES POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held on 
9 November 2021 at 2.15 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors R J Dolley (Chairman) 

J Bartlett, J Cairney, S J Clist, D R Coren, 
S Pugh and R F Radford 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

Mrs E M Andrews and C J Eginton 
 

Also Present  
Councillors Mrs C P Daw and R Evans 

 
Also Present  
Officers  Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 

Marsh (Director of Place), Simon Newcombe (Corporate 
Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing), Paul 
Deal (Corporate Manager for Finance), Claire Fry (Housing 
Services Operations Manager), J P McLachlan (Principal 
Accountant), Michael Parker (Housing Options Manager), 
Sally Gabriel (Member Services Manager) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer) 
 

 
31 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Eileen Andrews and Cllr C Eginton. 
 

32 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from the member of the public present. 
 

33 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were approved as a correct 
record of the meeting and signed by the Chairman.  
 

35 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:05:00)  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
 

36 UPDATE ON THE AFGHANISTAN RELOCATION SCHEME (00:06:00)  
 
The following verbal update was provided by the Housing Options Manager in 
relation to the Afghanistan Relocation Scheme:  



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 9 November 2021 15 

 

 Initially there had been quite a few landlords come forward offering their 
properties for occupation but some had not been appropriate due to location. 
However, three in Crediton had been deemed to be suitable according to the 
criteria. 

 Two of these had already been signed up and the third was in the process of 
being secured. 

 The properties were in the process of being furnished. 

 Devon County Council were in the same position in terms of the relevant 
criteria and the process.  

 No date for ‘moving in’ had yet been set but all three Mid Devon landlords 
were on board. 

 The Council was working with SeaMoor Lettings, a property management 
service, to progress this work. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The Council previously working with SeaMoor Lettings to house Syrian 
Refugees. The relationship had proved successful, as prior to this, officers had 
been pulled away from other Homelessness work. 

 The scheme was fully funded by Devon County Council and there were no 
financial repercussions for Mid Devon District Council. 

 The District Council worked with the County Council in that information was 
exchanged regarding the size and location of the properties offered by 
landlords so that under occupation or overcrowding was avoided. 
  

 
37 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN, GENERAL FUND (GF), HOUSING REVENUE 

ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME (00:10:00)  
 
The Group had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Chief Executive 
presenting the update Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which covered the period 
2022/23 to 2026/27 and the options available in order for the Council to set a 
balanced budget. 
 
The following headlines from the Chancellors budget were reported: 
 

 There would be a 3.8% increase in departmental spending but there were be 
competing demands on this. 

 Current Referendum Limits would be retained at 2% or £5. 

 A number of changes to Business Rate Reliefs were highlighted but due to 
current legislation the Council was unable to benefit from them as it was 
prevented from claiming relief on its own property. 

 The Chancellors budget covered three years but there was no indication as to 
whether the settlement for local Government covered three years or one year. 

 Public sector pay would no longer be frozen. 

 There would be £1.8m made available for the housing supply nationally. 

 £639m would be made available for rough sleeping nationally, this 
represented an 85% increase on 2020 levels of funding. 

 Universal Credit – the tapered amount would be reduced and the amount 
people could earn before Universal Credit is reduced would be increased. 



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 9 November 2021 16 

 
With regards to the housing area, the following was highlighted within the report: 
 

 The General Fund had a shortfall of just under £1m which would increase over 
the next 5 years. 

 There would be a significant investment in the HRA estate over the next 5 
years. It was envisaged that approximately 500 units could be created which 
would mean a significant amount of borrowing in the initial stages. 

 The figures presented in the report were only estimates at this stage, 
significant work would be needed to refine these. 

 
Consideration was given to:  
 

 HRA projects should be dealt with as a matter of priority so that affordable 
rental properties were brought forward. 

 Concerns regarding short term lending against cash reserves in terms of risk. 
However, it was confirmed that the Council would not enter into any 
agreement unless it was 100% confident on the return. 

 Local authorities could now apply rent increases that were based on the CPI 
plus 1%. This meant that the Council could apply a 4.1% increase but the 
current prudent assumption was a lower amount of 3%. This final percentage 
was yet to be decided. 

 Rent deficits were way below what had been expected as a result of the 
pandemic. The Housing team were credited for working hard with tenants in 
terms of offering advice and support. 

 The draft budget forecast included an assumption relating to an increase in 
interest rates. 

 The Capital Programme set out how the Council was proposing to bring 
forward social housing schemes in the coming years. It was hoped Homes 
England would be able to provide some grant funding to facilitate this but the 
details were not yet known. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

38 HOUSING SERVICE DELIVERY REPORT (00:40:00)  
 
The Group had before it a briefing paper * from the Operations Manager for Housing 
Services providing an update to Members on enforcement and other activities 
undertaken by officers in the Housing Service. 
 
The Corporate Manager for Public Health, Regulation and Housing explained that a 
significant restructure of the Housing Service had been undertaken and a new 
combined Mid Devon Housing Service, with a new logo, had been created. This 
would put the tenants at the heart of the service.  
 
An experienced temporary member of staff working in a Neighbourhood Officer role 
was thanked, by the Group, for the work she had recently undertaken to help 
Members and residents in the Westexe Ward, Tiverton. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and that the Group 
receive future quarterly service delivery reports covering the combined activities of 
both housing and building services under a single Mid Devon Housing report.  



 

Homes Policy Development Group – 9 November 2021 17 

 
(Proposed by the Chairman) 
 
Note: * Briefing paper previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes. 
 

39 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (00:52:00)  
 
In addition to the items already identified within the work programme for the next 
meeting, the following would also be provided: 
 

 An update in relation to the 2 modular schemes on the St Andrews and 
Shapland estates. 

 An update on the Housing Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 3.11 pm) CHAIRMAN 
 


